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Dear Board of Supervisors, City Attorneys, employees of the Department of Public Works and
Planning and other interested parties,
 
I represent Waterfront Management LLC, the owner of the above properties. Howard and Therese
Hu are two of the members of the LLC. On February 13, 2020 Waterfront submitted to the
Department of Public Works, Bureau if Street-Use and Mapping, a vertical subdivision map to create
four parcels at the site.  Tentative map approval was granted on May 5, 2020.
 
Mr. Serge Etcheverry, the owner of the adjacent property at 3030 Larkin Street, appealed the
tentative map approval because he is “opposed to the (building) plans because there is no need for
parking and there is (a) variance in place (f)rom 1970 . . . .”
 
It is true that the Planning Department issued a Decision Letter for Variance on December 18, 1970,
and this Variance created open space in an area where the current approved building plans provide
for parking. However the 1970 Variance was modified by the Variance Decision dated September 21,
2018. A copy of the later Variance Decision is attached. In the 2018 Variance Decision, the Planning
Department found that:

1.  there was no opportunity for Code-complying off-street accessory parking at the site (Finding
2.A. on page 4);

2.  granting the Variance will allow the subject property to develop a residential building with the
maximum density permitted by the Planning Code, while providing Code-required off-street
accessory parking (Finding 3.A.); and

3.  granting the Variance will allow a Code-complying project that maximizes density, is
consistent with design guidelines and the General Plan, and is respectful of its surrounding
(Finding 4.A.).

 
Mr. Etcheverry was represented by counsel during the 2018 Variance process and hearing. Again
with the assistance of counsel, on October 1, 2018, he appealed the September 21, 2018 Variance
Decision.  On November 14, 2018 the Board of Appeals held a de novo hearing and once again



reconsidered all of the facts and circumstances of Waterfront’s request for a modification of the
December 18, 1970 Variance.  The Board unanimously denied Mr. Etcheverry’s appeal and affirmed
the September 21, 2018 Variance Decision.  It seems that Mr. Etcheverry now is attempting again
to appeal the September 21, 2018 Variance Decision by filing the appeal of the Tentative Map
approval.
 
What follows are the grounds to deny a Tentative Map under Government Code section 66474:

1.  the map is not consistent with applicable general and specific plans;
2.  the design of the proposed subdivision is not consistent with applicable general and specific

plans;
3.  the site is not physically suitable for the type of development;
4.  the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of development;
5.  the design of the subdivision or proposed improvements are likely to cause substantial

environmental damage or substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat;
6.  the design of the subdivision or type of improvement is likely to cause serious public health

problems; or

7.  the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will conflict with easements,
acquired by the public, for access through or use of property within the proposed subdivision.

 
Mr. Etcheverry did not appeal the Tentative Map on any of the above grounds. There are no
grounds to appeal the Map because the proposed project already underwent years of
review by City agencies and its building plans are approved.  Additionally, the 2018 Variance
Decision found Waterfront’s approved plans to be consistent with the General Plan. For all
of these reasons, Mr. and Mrs. Hu respectfully request that the appeal of the Tentative Map
be denied.
 
Thank you,
 
Peggy Berlese
Of Counsel
Law Offices of Herzig & Berlese
414 Gough Street, #5
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 861-8800
 

 
 

From: "BOS Legislation, (BOS)" <bos.legislation@sfgov.org>
Date: Thursday, May 21, 2020 at 10:50 AM
To: "BOS Legislation, (BOS)" <bos.legislation@sfgov.org>
Cc: ANNE PEARSON <Anne.Pearson@sfcityatty.org>, KATE STACY
<Kate.Stacy@sfcityatty.org>, CHRISTOPHER TOM <Christopher.Tom@sfcityatty.org>,
"SHEN, ANDREW (CAT)" <Andrew.Shen@sfcityatty.org>, JOHN MALAMUT



<John.Malamut@sfcityatty.org>, "Degrafinried, Alaric (DPW)"
<alaric.degrafinried@sfdpw.org>, "Storrs, Bruce (DPW)" <Bruce.Storrs@sfdpw.org>,
"Ryan, James (DPW)" <james.ryan@sfdpw.org>, "Tse, Bernie (DPW)"
<bernie.tse@sfdpw.org>, Dan Sider <dan.sider@sfgov.org>, Aaron Starr
<aaron.starr@sfgov.org>, Corey Teague <corey.teague@sfgov.org>, Scott Sanchez
<scott.sanchez@sfgov.org>, "Gibson, Lisa (CPC)" <lisa.gibson@sfgov.org>, "Jain, Devyani
(CPC)" <devyani.jain@sfgov.org>, "Navarrete, Joy (CPC)" <joy.navarrete@sfgov.org>,
"Lynch, Laura (CPC)" <laura.lynch@sfgov.org>, "Varat, Adam (CPC)"
<adam.varat@sfgov.org>, AnMarie Rodgers <anmarie.rodgers@sfgov.org>, "VerHagen,
Adrian (DPW)" <Adrian.VerHagen@sfdpw.org>, BOS-Supervisors <bos-
supervisors@sfgov.org>, BOS-Legislative Aides <bos-legislative aides@sfgov.org>, Angela
Calvillo <angela.calvillo@sfgov.org>, "Somera, Alisa (BOS)" <alisa.somera@sfgov.org>,
"BOS Legislation, (BOS)" <bos.legislation@sfgov.org>
Subject: Appeal of Tentative Map - 3000-3012 Larkin Street and 898 North Point Street -
Appeal Hearing on June 9, 2020

 
Greetings,
 
The Office of the Clerk of the Board has scheduled a hearing for Special Order before the
Board of Supervisors on June 9, 2020, at 3:00 p.m.
 
Please find linked below a letter of appeal regarding the Tentative Map of a property at
3000-3012 Larkin Street and 898 North Point Street, and an informational letter from the
Clerk of the Board.
 
               Tentative Map Appeal Letter - May 15, 2020
 

Clerk of the Board Letter - May 21, 2020
 
You are invited to review the entire matter on our Legislative Research Center by following
the link below.
 

Board of Supervisors File No. 200503
 
Best regards,
Jocelyn Wong
San Francisco Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: 415.554.7702 | F: 415.554.5163
jocelyn.wong@sfgov.org  |  www.sfbos.org
 
 

    Click here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form



The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August
1998.
 
Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under
the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be
redacted.  Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's
Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying.
The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including
names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its
committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors' website or in other public documents that members of the public may
inspect or copy.

 

















 

 

 

 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT A: 

Variance Decision Letter for  
Case No. VZ70.61 













 

 

 

 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT B: 

Project Sponsor Plan Submittal  
(August 31, 2018) 
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